Description
Pressure sensor models SM-5551
and SM-5552 are fully temperature-
compensated and calibrated. Each
sensor is housed in a rugged plastic
enclosure.
SMI uses a unique silicon sensor
chip structure to optimize low-

4) Best fit straight line.
5) 0.3 PSI linearity is ±0.5%FS (max).
Ordering Information
S M 5 5 5 2 - 0 0 8 - D
Excitation:
1: Current
2: Voltage
Pressure type
D: Differential
G: Gage
Pressure range
003:  0.3 PSI
008:  0.8 PSI
015:  1.5 PSI
030:  3.0 PSI
Model Number
Excitation
Pressure Range
Pressure Type
Figure 1: Device Pinouts
Figure 2: Installation Drawing
Parameter Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Excitation
Current (SM-5551) 0.00 1.50 3.00 mA
Voltage (SM-5552) 0.00 10.00 20.00 Volts
Output
Span (SM-5551)1 25.0 50.0 75.0 mV
Span (SM-5552) 24.5 25.0 25.5 mV
Offset -2.0 ±0.20 2.0 mV
Temperature Performance
TC Span2 -1.20 ±0.20 1.20 %FS/100 ˚C3
TC Offset2 -2.40 ±0.20 2.40 %FS/100 ˚C
Temp Hysteresis -0.45 ±0.05 0.45 %FS
Accuracy
Linearity4,5 -0.30 ±0.05 0.30 %FS
Repeatability -0.30 ±0.05 0.30 %FS
Pressure  Hysteresis -0.30 ±0.05 0.30 %FS
Impedance (SM-5551)
Z Input 2.20 3.00 4.60 k½
Z Output 2.90 3.30 4.80 k½
Impedance (SM-5552)
Z Input 4.50 8.00 25.0 k½
Z Output 2.00 2.50 4.50 k½
Temperature Range
Calibration 0 - 70 ˚C
Operating -40 - 85 ˚C
Storage -55 - 125 ˚C
Dynamic Characteristics
Proof Pressure >3 times full-scale output
Burst Pressure >5times full-scale output
Test Conditions: Model SM-5551 w/excitation= 1.500 mA @ 25˚C, Model SM-5552 w/excitation=10.00 Vdc @ 25°C,
unless otherwise specified
1 2 3 4 5 6
S- S+
Iexcitation
1 2 3 4 5 6
S- S+
V e x c i t a t i o n
* Output increases as top-port pressure is
increased.
Model SM-5551
Constant Current
1. Rs (Span Cal.)
2. Signal Out (-)
3. I excitation
4. Ground
5. Signal Out (+)*
6. Rs (Span Cal.)
Model SM-5552
Constant Voltage
1. Signal Out (-)
2. Signal Out (-)
3. V excitation